
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH
SERVICE LEAGUE OF SAN MATEO COUNTY

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, entered into this _______________ day of ____________

2004, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO (hereinafter called “County”) and
SERVICE LEAGUE OF SAN MATEO COUNTY (hereinafter called “Contractor~’).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2001, the parties hereto entered into an Agreement for the

furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend the
term of the agreement extending the Nonresidential Alcohol And Drug Treatment Services for
an additional three months to December 31, 2004.

1. Section 1 of the body of the Agreement is amended to read as
follows:

Exhibit A (Revision 1): Center for Substance Abuse Treatment
(CSAT) Funded Services and Rates of
Payment for Those Services

Exhibit B: Outcome Based Management (OBM) and
Budgeting Responsibilities.

Attachment 1: Compliance with Section 504
Attachment 2: Fingerprinting Compliance
Attachment 3: HIV/AIDS Services
Attachment 4: Payment Procedures
Attachment 5: Monitoring Procedures
Attachment 6: Program Specific Requirements
Attachment 7: Equal Benefits Compliance

2. Exhibit A is hereby deleted.

3. Exhibit A (Revision 1) is attached hereto and incorporated by reference

herein and is hereby added to the Agreement.

4. Section 11. Compliance With Applicable Laws. is hereby replaced by
new Section 11. Compliance with Laws; Payment of Permit/Licenses
to read as follows:

Compliance with Laws; Payment of Permits/Licenses.

1



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH
SERVICE LEAGUE OF SAN MATEO COUNTY

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, entered into this _______________ day of ____________

2004, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO (hereinafter called “County”) and
SERVICE LEAGUE OF SAN MATEO COUNTY (hereinafter called ‘Contractor”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2001, the parties hereto entered into an Agreement for the
furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that Agreement; and

WHEREAS) it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend the
term of the agreement extending the Nonresidential Alcohol And Drug Treatment Services for
an additional three months to December 31, 2004.

1. Section 1 of the body of the Agreement is amended to read as
follows:

Exhibit A (Revision 1): Center for Substance Abuse Treatment
(CSAT) Funded Services and Rates of
Payment for Those Services

Exhibit B: Outcome Based Management (OBM) and
Budgeting Responsibilities.

Attachment 1: Compliance with Section 504
Attachment 2: Fingerprinting Compliance
Attachment 3: HIV/AIDS Services
Attachment 4: Payment Procedures
Attachment 5: Monitoring Procedures
Attachment 6: Program Specific Requirements
Attachment 7: Equal Benefits Compliance

2. Exhibit A is hereby deleted.

3. Exhibit A (Revision 1) is attached hereto and incorporated by reference

herein and is hereby added to the Agreement.

4. Section 11. Compliance With Applicable Laws, is hereby replaced by
new Section 11. Compliance with Laws; Payment of PermitILicenses
to read as follows:

Compliance with Laws; Payment of Permits/Licenses.

1



All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed
in accordance with all applicable Federal, State, County, and municipal laws, including,
but not limited to, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA)
and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, and the Americans
with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973, as amended and attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as
Attachment “I,” which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicap in programs and
activities receiving any Federal or County financial assistance. Such services shall also
be performed in accordance with all applicable ordinances and regulations, including,
but not limited to, appropriate licensure, certification regulations, provisions pertaining to
confidentiality of records, and applicable quality assurance regulations.

In the event of a conflict between the terms of this agreement and State, Federal,
County, or municipal law or regulations, the requirements of the applicable law will take
precedence over the requirements set forth in this Agreement.
Contractor will timely and accurately complete, sign, and submit all necessary
documentation of compliance.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that:

1. The Agreement of December 18, 2001, be further amended as set forth herein.

2. This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original

Agreement and subject to all provisions therein.

3. All provisions of the original Agreement, including references to audit and fiscal

management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on

all parties hereto.

4. All provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation

requirements shall be applicable to all amendments herein.

2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized
representatives, have affixed their hands.

Clerk of Said Board

By: —

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

President, Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo

SERVICE LEAGUE OF SAN MATEO COUNTY

ATTEST:

n~.

3



EXHIBIT A (Revision fl

Center for SubstanceAbuse Treatment (CSAT) Funded
Alcohol and Drug Treatment Servicesand Payments

SERVICE LEAGUE OF SAN MATEO COUNTY
September30, 2001through December31, 2004

Contractorwill providethefollowing servicesin accordancewith theguidelinesandrequirements
oftheCatalogofFederalDomesticAssistanceNumberTI-01-006;theGrantAwardNo. 1 U79
T113033-01,Title: SanMateoCountyHomelessandSubstanceAbuseServices,datedSeptember
28, 2001, (hereafterreferredto asthe CSAT grant),which is thesolefundingsourceforthese
services;andthePHS GrantsPolicy Statement,andall requirementsin theGuidancefor
Applicants(GFA) document.

Contractorwill work in collaborationwith homelessservicesprovidersandAlcohol andDrug
Servicesstaffto increaselinkagesto relatedservicesincludinghousing,primaryhealthcare,and
mentalhealth services. Contractorwill developatraining plan for counselorsand key
administrativestaffworking on thehomelesslinkageprojectthatwill ensurethatstaffhave
training in areassuchas,butnot limited to, victimization/violence,veteranissues,PostTraumatic
StressDisorder,dualdiagnosis,generationalsubstanceabuse,familiarity with theHumanServices
AgencyandotherCountyservicelinkagerequirements,andlinkagesto detoxificationandmental
healthservices,andotherissues. Counselorsmustmeetthecompetencyrequirementsofthe State
licensing/certificationregulations. Contractorwill submitto Alcohol andDrug Servicestheir
policy on servingindividualswho aredually diagnosed,receivingchemicallyassistedtreatment
includingpsychotropicmedication,Methadone,LAAM, orhave“co-occurringdisorders”.

Contractorwill providethefollowing alcoholanddrugtreatmentservicesat amutuallyagreed
uponlocationin SanMateoCounty. All paymentsunderthis Agreementmustdirectly support
servicesspecifiedin this Agreement. Contractorwill givepriority for admissionto SanMateo
Countyresidents.Contractorwill providethefollowing servicesto individualswho meetAlcohol
andDrugServicestreatmentcriteria, hereinafterreferredto as“programparticipants”.

I. RESIDENTIALALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES (September
30, 2001 throu2h September29, 2004):
Admit to Contractor’sninety residentialalcoholanddrugtreatmentprogramhomeless
womenwho are identified throughthe coordinationefforts with thehomelessservice
organizationsidentifiedin theCSAT Grant.

A. ResidentialAlcohol and Drug Treatment Units of Service:
Admit to Contractor’sresidentialalcoholanddrugtreatmentservicesa minimum
of six (6) programparticipantswho meetthecriteriaspecifiedin FederalGrantI
U79 T113033-01,andareclinically assessedasneedingresidentialtreatment.
Provideatotal ofonethousandninetyfive (1,095)daysofresidentialalcoholand
drugtreatmentservicesto beallocatedby Contractor,during thetermofthe



agreement.Serviceswill be providedfor the period of September30, 2001
through September29, 2004.

a) Cont ctor will provideapproximatelyonehundredeightythree
(1~’)daysofservicesto be allocatedby Contractorto eachoftwo
(2) programparticipantsannually.

B. ResidentialAlcohol and Drug Treatment Services:
Contractor’sbasicserviceswill include,but arenot limited to:

1. IntakeandassessmentusingtheAddiction SeverityIndex (ASI), placement
protocols,recoveryplanning,relapseprevention,andcasemanagement
servicesfor eachprogramparticipant.

2. Provideweeklyeducationalclassesand individual andgroupcounselingon
alcoholanddrugrecoveryissuesincluding,but not limited to, adult
childrenof alcoholics,angermanagement,co-dependency,substance-
relatedabuse,PostTraumaticStressDisorders,family issues,stress
managementandrelapseprevention.

3. Provideaccessto 12-stepmeetingsandotherpeersupportservices.

4. Developan aftercareplanwith eachprogramparticipantprior to final
phaseoftreatmentprogram. Planwill includegroupandindividual
supportfor continuedrecovery,relapseprevention,educationand
continuinglinkageswith communityservices.

5. Provideon-goingalcoholanddrug-freesocializationactivities. All events
mustbealcoholanddrugfree.

6. Directly, or with theassistanceofMentalHealthstaff provideevaluation
andreferralfor medicalandmentalhealthneeds.

7. Provide,or makeavailable,ancillaryservicesincluding accessto education
andliteracyprograms,StateDisability Income(SDI), Supplemental
SecurityIncome(SSI), GeneralAssistance(GA), TemporaryAssistance
for NeedyFamilies(TANF), andotherappropriatebenefitresources,job
skills assessmentandtraining,employmentinformation,andHIV/AIDS
andHepatitisB/C testingandeducation.

8. Provideprogramparticipantswith a minimumof ninety(90)daysof
alcoholanddrug-freeresidentialtreatmentservices,includinga minimum
oftwenty(20)hoursofstructuredprogrammingperweek.

2



9. Ensurethat eachprogramparticipantis administeredbaselineandfollow-
up ASI and GovernmentPerformanceResultsAct (GPRA) instrumentsat
six (6) monthsandtwelve (12) months,asspecifiedin thegrant.

C. ResidentialAlcohol and Drug Treatment RatesOf Payment:
Monthly Countypaymentto Contractoris determinedby dividing theentirefiscal
obligationinto thirty-six (36) monthly payments,subjectto Contractor’s
performance.Countyreservestheright to adjustpayments,to pay only for
servicesprovided,basedon theunit rateif Contractorfails to providethe
contractedunitsofservice,or fails to servethenumberofindividualscontracted
for. In full considerationoftheCSAT servicesprovidedby Contractor,County
shall payContractorin themannerdescribedbelow,unlessotherwisespecifically
authorizedby theDirectoroftheHumanServicesAgencyorherdesignee:

1. Countyshall pay ContractorONETHOUSAND SEVENHUNDRED
FIFTY DOLLARS ($1,750)per month,not to exceedamaximumcontract
obligationofSIXTY THREETHOUSANDDOLLARS ($63,000)for the
period ofSeptember30, 2001through September29, 2004.

a. Contractorwill submitmonthly reportsincluding:
1) numberof beddaysprovidedeachmonth.
2) numberof admissionsanddischargeseachmonth.

II. NONRESIDENTIALALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES (
September30,2001 through December31, 2004):
Contractorwill providealcoholanddrugnonresidentialtreatmentservices,including
assessmentandreferral,in thethreedesignatedhomelesssheltersto homelessmenwho
areidentifiedthroughthe coordinationeffortswith thehomelessserviceorganizations
identifiedin the CSAT Grant. Contractorwill refer thoseindividualswho do not meetthe
criteriafor Contractor’snonresidentialalcoholanddrugtreatmentservicesto other
treatmentprogramsthroughouttheCountyas needed(i.e., detoxification,residential,day
treatment,outpatient,etc.). Contractorwill documentall referralsmade.

A. NonresidentialAlcohol and Drug Treatment Units of Service:
1. Admit to Contractor’snonresidentialalcoholanddrugtreatmentprograma

minimumofthreehundredsixty (360)programparticipantswho meetthe
criteriaspecifiedin FederalGrantI U79 T113033-01andareclinically
assessedasneedingoutpatientservices.Provideatotalof twelve(12)
individual andgroupcounselinghours,perweek, per programparticipant
to beallocatedby Contractor.

2. Contractorwill provideatotal offourteenthousandfourhundrednine

3



(14,409)hoursofstaffavailabilitydedicatedto thesenonresidentialalcohol
and drugtreatmentservicesincluding face-to-facecontacts,preparation
time, andrecordkeepingtime. Serviceswill be providedover thecontract
termasfollows:

a) Contractorwill provideapproximatelyfour thousandeight hundred
three(4,803)staffavailablehoursannually.

B. Nonresidential Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services:
Contractor’sbasicnonresidentialalcoholanddrugtreatmentprogramshall
include,but notbe limited to:

1. Intakeandassessmentusing theAddiction SeverityIndex (ASI), placement
protocols,recoveryplanning,relapseprevention,andcasemanagement
servicesfor eachprogramparticipant.

2. Provideweekly individual andgroupcounselingon alcohol anddrug
recoveryissuesincluding, butnot limited to, adultchildrenofalcoholics,
angermanagement,co-dependency,substance-relatedabuse,family issues,
PostTraumaticStress.Disorders,stressmanagementandprevention,and
issuesrelatedto homelessness.

3. Provideaccessto 12-stepmeetingsandotherpeersupportservices.

4. Provideon-goingalcoholanddrug-freesocializationactivities. Every
eventmustbe alcoholanddrugfree.

5. Directly, orwith theassistanceof MentalHealthstaff, provideevaluation
andreferral for medicalandmentalhealthneeds.

6. Provide,ormakeavailable,ancillaryservicesincluding accessto education
andliteracyprograms,StateDisability Income(SDI), Supplemental
SecurityIncome(SSI), GeneralAssistance(GA), TemporaryAssistance
for NeedyFamilies(TANF), and otherappropriatebenefitsresources,job
skills assessmentandtraining,employmentinformation,andHIV/AIDS
andHepatitisB/C testingandeducation.

7. Developan aftercareplanwith eachprogramparticipantprior to final
phaseoftreatmentprogram. Planwill include groupandindividual
supportfor continuedrecovery,relapseprevention,educationand
continuinglinkageswith communityservices.

8. Ensurethat eachprogramparticipantis administeredbaselineandfollow-

up ASI andGovernmentPerformanceResultsAct (GPRA) instrumentsat

4



six (6) monthsandtwelve(12) months,asspecifiedin thegrant.

C. NonresidentialAlcohol and Drug Treatment RatesOf Payment:
Monthly Countypaymentto Contractoris determinedby dividing the entirefiscal
obligationinto thirty-six (36) monthlypayments,subjectto Contractor’s
performance.Countyreservesthe right to adjustpayments,to payonly for
servicesprovided,basedon theunit rateif Contractorfails to providethe
contractedunitsofservice,or fails to servethenumberof individualscontracted
for. In full considerationofthe CSAT servicesprovidedby Contractor,County
shall pay Contractorin themannerdescribedbelow,unlessotherwisespecifically
authorizedby theDirectorofthe HumanServicesAgencyor her designee:

1. Countyshall pay ContractorTEN THOUSANDDOLLARS ($10,000)per
month,not to exceedamaximumcontractobligationof THREE
HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSANDDOLLARS ($360,000)for thetermof
theAgreement.

a. Contractorwill submitmonthlyreportsincluding:

1) thenumberofindividual counselinghoursprovidedeach
month.

2) numberofgroupcounselinghoursprovidedeachmonth.

3) numberofgroupsessionsprovidedeachmonth.

4) numberofstaffavailablehourseachmonth.

5). numberofprogramparticipantsservedeachmonth.

6) numberof admissionsanddischargeseachmonth.

7) numberofreferralsmadeto otherprogramseachmonth.

5



DEC—O1—2OO~ 10:55 RISK MONT. .

SAN MATEO ~
MEMORANDUM

DATE: 11/26/03

TO: PriscillaHarrisMorse FAX: 363-4864 PONY: EPS163

FROM: Au Shirkhani
FAX:650-596-3478 PONY:HSA2IO

STJB.TECT: . Contract InsuranceApproval

The following is to be completedby the department beforesubmission to Risk Management:

CONTRACTORNAME: SERVICELEAGUE OF SANMATRO COUNTY

DOEST}~.CONTRACTORTRAVEL .AS A PARTOF THE CONTRACTSERVICES?:
Yes

NU1~BEROFEMPLOYEESWORKING FOR CONTRACTOR: More thanone.

DUTIES TO BE PEP.FORMFJ)BY CONTRACTORFORCOUNTY: Alcohol & Drug
Trearment

Thefollowing will becompletedby RiskManagement:

INSURANCECOVERAGE: Amount Approve Waive Modify

ComprehensiveGeneralLiability . U U

Motor VehicleLiability (rv~t. D U

ProfessionalLiability . . ~ (cy . U
Workers1Compensation . 0 0
REMARKS/COMMENTS:UpdateCertificate.

(5A~,W~&f(t&4~(2..~Q.-~ 12. - — o2,
Risk ManagementSignature Date

~ ~ o~ cow QAA~

TOTAL P.02



ENSURED

~

SERVICE LEAGUE OF
SAN MATEO COUNTY
727 MIDDLEFIELD ROAD
REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063
~

.

INSURER k FIRST NATIONAL INS. CO.
INSURER B:

INSURER C:

!NSURER’D: .

INSURER E

COVERAGES

~B9
LTR Ns~ TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFFECTIVE
DATE(MMfDO)YY)

POLICY EXPIRATION
DATE(MM/DO,YY) LIMITS

GENERAL LIABILITY

X COMMERCLAL GENERAl. UABILrrY

CCUR

A ~ C~IMSMADE ~O

GENt AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PERPOLICY ~ PRO- f—~I
JECT I LOC

-. .

cP775O417L

.

11-14-03
.

11-14—04

.

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1, 000 , 000
DAMA~1ETU HENItI)
PREMISES (Ea occurence) $ 200 , 000
MEDEXP(Anyoneperson) $ 10 ,000
PERSONAL&ADVINJURY $ 1,000,000
GENERALAGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG $ 1,000 , 000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
—

ANYAUTO

ALLOWNEDAUTOS
—

X SCHEDULED AUTOS

A X X 1-IIREDAUTOS

X NON-OWNEDAUTOS

.

3A7750417L
.

11—14—03 11—14—04

COMBINEDSINGLELIMIT
(Es accident)

$ 1 ,000,000

BODILY INJURY
(Per person)

BODILYINJURY
(Peraccident) $

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Peraccident)

GARAGE LIABILITY

~ ANYAIJTO

AUTO ONLY-EAACCIDENT $ ~

EAACCOTHER THAN
AUTO ONLY: AGG

S

S
—

EXCESS/UMBREUA LIABILITY

OCCUR CLAIMS MADE

DEDUCTIBLE

RETENTION S

.
.

EACH OCCURRENCE S

AGGREGATE S

S

—

WORKERSEOMPENSATIONAND
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARThER/~ECU11VE
OFFiCER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

Ifyes, desoibeunder
SPECIALPROVISIONS below

I WCSTATU- I
I TORYLIMITS I ER

E.L EACHACCIDENT
.

S
.

EL DISEASE - EAEMPLOYS $

EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
1

$—

OThER

A PROFESSIONAL
LIABILITY

LP7750417J 11-14—03 11-14—04 1,000,000/0CC.
2,000 ,000/AGG.

DESCRIPTION OFOPERATIONS / LOCATIONS! VEHICLES I EXCLUSIONS ADDED BYENDORSEMENT! SPECIAL PROVISIONS

ADDITIONAL INSURED &

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
.

.

COUNTY OF SAN MP~TEO
YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES DIVISION
400 HARBOR BLVD., BLDG. B
BELMONT, CA. 94002I

SHOULD ANY OF ThE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORETHE EXPIRATJC

DATE THEREOF, ThE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHAU

IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON ThE INSURER, ~TSAGENTS OR

REPRESENTATIVES.
AUTHORIZED REPR)SENTA~ ~

- ©A(~ORDCORPORATION 1988

ACURDTh, CERTIFICATE~’FLIABILITY INSURANCE
PRODUCER

Archbold & Father Ins
505 Rainsville Rd.
Petaluma, CA. 94952
707—769—8390

DATE (MM!DD/YYYY)

11/17/2003
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ~D AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTiNJTHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH ThIS CERTiFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, ThE INSURANCE AFFORDED BYTHE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREtN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCEDBY PAID CLAIMS.

ACORD25(2001108)



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH
PROJECT NINETY, INC.

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT, entered into this ______________ day of
—, 2004, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO (hereinafter cafled ‘County”) and
PROJECT NINETY, INC. (hereinafter called “Contractor”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2001, the parties hereto entered into an Agreement for the
furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2003, the parties hereto entered into a First Amendment
to re-allocate funds; and

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto tO amend the
term of the agreement extending-the Nonresidential Alcohol And Drug Treatment Services for
an additional three months to December 31, 2004.

1. Section 1 of the body of the Agreement is amended to read as
follows:

Exhibit A (Revision 2): Center for Substance Abuse Treatment
(CSAT) Funded Services and Rates of
Payment for Those Services

Exhibit B: Outcome Based Management (OBM) and
Budgeting Responsibilities.

Attachment 1: Compliance with Section 504
Attachment 2: Fingerprinting Compliance
Attachment 3: HIV/AIDS Services
Attachment 4: Payment Procedures
Attachment 5: Monitoring Procedures
Attachment 6: Program Specific Requirements
Attachment 7: Equal Benefits Compliance

2. Exhibit A (Revision 1) is hereby deleted.

3. Exhibit A (Revision 2) is attached hereto and incorporated by reference

herein and-is hereby added to the Agreement.
4. Section 11. Compliance With Applicable Laws. is hereby replaced by

new Section 11. Compliance with Laws; Payment of Permit!Licenses

1



to read as follows:

Compliance with Laws; Payment of Permits/Licenses.
All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed
in accordance with all applicable Federal, State, County, and municipal laws, including,
but not limited to, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAIA)
and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, and the Americans
with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973, as amended and attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as
Attachment “I,” which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicap in programs and
activities receiving any Federal or County financial assistance. Such services shall also
be performed in accordance with all applicable ordinances and regulations, including,
but not limited to, appropriate licensure, certification regulations, provisions pertaining to
confidentiality of records, and applicable quality assurance regulations.

In the event of a conflict between the terms of this agreement and State, Federal,
County, or municipal law or regulations, the requirements of the applicable law will take
precedence over the requirements set forth in this Agreement.

Contractor will timely and accurately complete, sign, and submit all necessary

documentation of compliance. -

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that:

1. The Agreement of December 18, 2001, amended on December 16, 2003 be

further amended as set forth herein.

2. This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original

Agreement and subject to all provisions therein.

3. All provisions of the original Agreement, including references to audit and fiscal

management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on

all parties hereto.

4. All provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation

requirements shall be applicable to all amendments herein.

2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized
representatives, have affixed their hands.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By: ________________________________________
President, Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo

Date:___________________

ATTEST:

Clerk of Said Board

Date:

PROJECT NINETY, INC.

41c /~%~-

Date:_________

3



EXHIBIT A (Revision 2)

Center for SubstanceAbuse Treatment (CSAT) Funded
Alcohol and Drug Treatment Servicesand Payments

PROJECT NINETY, INC.
September30, 2001through December31, 2004

Contractor will providethe following servicesin accordancewith theguidelinesandrequirements
of theCatalogofFederalDomesticAssistanceNumberTI-01-006;the GrantAward No. 1 U79
T113033-01,Title: SanMateoCountyHomelessandSubstanceAbuseServices,datedSeptember
28, 2001, (hereafterreferredto astheCSAT grant),which is thesolefundingsourcefor these
services;andthePHSGrantsPolicy Statement,andall requirementsin theGuidancefor
Applicants(GFA) document.

Contractorwill work in collaborationwith homelessservicesprovidersandAlcohol andDrug
Servicesstaff to increaselinkagesto relatedservicesincludinghousing,primaryhealthcare,and
mentalhealthservices. Contractorwill developatrainingplanfor counselorsandkey
administrativestaffworking on the homelesslinkageprojectthatwill ensurethat staffhave
trainingin areassuchas,butnot limited to, victimization/violence,veteranissues,PostTraumatic
StressDisorder,dualdiagnosis,generationalsubstanceabuse,familiarity with theHumanServices
Agency andotherCountyservicelinkage requirements,andlinkagesto detoxificationandmental
healthservices,andotherissues. Counselorsmustmeetthe competencyrequirementsof theState
licensing/certificationregulations. Contractorwill submitto Alcohol andDrug Servicestheir
policy on servingindividualswho aredually diagnosed,receivingchemicallyassistedtreatment
includingpsychotropicmedication,Methadone,LAAM, or have“co-occurringdisorders”.

Contractorwill providethe following alcoholanddrugtreatmentservicesatamutuallyagreed
uponlocationin SanMateoCounty. All paymentsunderthis Agreementmustdirectly support
servicesspecifiedin this Agreement. Contractorwill give priority for admissionto SanMateo
Countyresidents.Contractorwill providethefollowing servicesto individualswhomeetAlcohol
andDrug Servicestreatmentcriteria, hereinafterreferredto as“programparticipants”.

I. RESIDENTIALALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES (September
30, 2001 through September29, 2004):
Admit to Contractor’sninety (90) day residentialalcoholand drugtreatmentprogram
homelessmenwho areidentifiedthroughthecoordinationeffortswith thehomeless
serviceorganizationsidentifiedin theCSAT Grant.

A. ResidentialAlcohol and Dru2 Treatment Units of Service:
Admit to Contractor’sresidentialalcoholand drugtreatmentservicesaminimum
ofthirty-six (36)programparticipantswho meetthecriteriaspecifiedin Federal
GrantI U79 T113033-01,andareclinically assessedasneedingresidential
treatment. Provideatotal ofthreethousandfive hundredforty-eight (3,548)days
of residentialalcoholanddrugtreatmentservicesto be allocatedby Contractor,



during thetermoftheagreement.Serviceswill be providedfor the period of
September30, 2001 through September29, 2004 asfollows:

a) Contractorwill provideapproximatelyonethousandonehundred
eighty-three(1,183)daysofservicesto twelve(12) program
participantsannually.

B. ResidentialAlcohol and Drug Treatment Services:
Contractor’sbasicserviceswill include,but arenot limited to:

1. Intakeand assessmentusingtheAddiction SeverityIndex (ASI), placement
protocols,recoveryplanning,relapseprevention,andcasemanagement
servicesfor eachprogramparticipant.

2. Provideweeklyeducationalclassesandindividual andgroupcounselingon
alcoholanddrugrecoveryissuesincluding,but not limited to, adult
childrenofalcoholics,angermanagement,co-dependency,substance-
relatedabuse,PostTraumaticStressDisorders,family issues,stress
managementandrelapseprevention.

3. Provideaccessto 12-stepmeetingsand otherpeersupportservices.

4. Developan aftercareplanwith eachprogramparticipantprior to final
phaseoftreatmentprogram. Planwill includegroupandindividual
supportfor continuedrecovery,relapseprevention,educationand
continuinglinkageswith communityservices.

5. Provideon-goingalcoholanddrug-freesocializationactivities. All events
mustbe alcoholanddrugfree.

6. Directly, orwith the assistanceofMentalHealthstaff, provide evaluation
andreferralfor medicalandmentalhealthneeds.

7. Provide,ormakeavailable,ancillaryservicesincludingaccessto education
andliteracyprograms,StateDisability Income(SDI), Supplemental
SecurityIncome(SSI), GeneralAssistance(GA), TemporaryAssistance
for NeedyFamilies(TANF), andotherappropriatebenefit resources,job
skills assessmentandtraining, employmentinformation,andFilV/AIDS
andHepatitisB/C testingandeducation.

8. Provideprogramparticipantswith a minimumofninety (90) daysof
alcoholanddrug-freeresidentialtreatmentservices,including aminimum
oftwenty(20)hoursof structuredprogrammingper week.

2



9. Ensurethat eachprogramparticipantis administeredbaselineandfollow-
up ASI andGovernmentPerformanceResultsAct (GPRA)instrumentsat
six (6) monthsandtwelve(12) months,asspecifiedin thegrant.

C. ResidentialAlcohol and Drug Treatment Rates Of Payment:
Monthly Countypaymentto Contractoris determinedby dividing the entirefiscal
obligationinto thirty-six (36) monthly payments,subjectto Contractor’s
performance.Countyreservestheright to adjustpayments,to pay only for
servicesprovided,basedon theunit rateif Contractorfails to providethe
contractedunitsofservice,or fails to servethenumberof individualscontracted
for. In full considerationoftheCSAT servicesprovidedby Contractor,County
shall payContractorin themannerdescribedbelow, unlessotherwisespecifically
authorizedby theDirector oftheHumanServicesAgencyor her designee:

1. For the period ofSeptember30, 2001through November 29, 2004,
County shallpay Contractor FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
FIFTY DOLLARS ($5,250)permonth,not to exceedamaximumcontract
obligationof ONEHUNDRED THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($136,500). -

a. Contractorwill submitmonthly reportsincluding:
1) numberofbeddaysprovidedeachmonth.
2) numberofadmissionsanddischargeseachmonth.

2. For the period ofDecember1, 2003through September29, 2004,
Countyshall pay ContractorSIX THOUSAND SEVENHUNDRED
FIFTY DOLLARS ($6,750)permonth,not to exceedamaximumcontract
obligationof SIXTY-SEVENTHOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($67,500).

a. Contractorwill submitmonthlyreportsincluding:
1) numberofbeddaysprovidedeachmonth.
2) numberofadmissionsanddischargeseachmonth.

II. NONRESIDENTIALALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES
(September30, 2001through December31. 2004):
Contractorwill providealcoholanddrugnonresidentialtreatmentservices,including
assessmentandreferral,in thethreedesignatedhomelesssheltersto homelessmenwho
areidentifiedthroughthecoordinationeffortswith thehomelessserviceorganizations
identifiedin the CSAT Grant. Contractorwill referthoseindividuals whodo not meetthe
criteriafor Contractor’snonresidentialalcoholanddrugtreatmentservicesto other
treatmentprogramsthroughouttheCountyas needed(i.e., detoxification,residential,day
treatment,outpatient,etc.). Contractorwill documentreferrals.

3



A. NonresidentialAlcohol and Drug Treatment Units of Service:
1. Admit to Contractor’snonresidentialalcoholand drugtreatmentprograma

minimumofthreehundredsixty (360)programparticipantswho meetthe
criteriaspecifiedin FederalGrantI U79 T113033-01andareclinically
assessedasneedingoutpatientservices.Provideatotal of twelve(12)
individual andgroupcounselinghours,perweek,perprogramparticipant
to be allocatedby Contractor.

2. Contractorwill provideatotal offourteenthousandfour hundrednine
(14,409)hoursofstaffavailability dedicatedto thesenonresidentialalcohol
and drugtreatmentservicesincludingface-to-facecontacts,preparation
time, andrecordkeepingtime. Serviceswill be providedoverthecontract
termasfollows:

a) Contractorwill provideapproximatelyfour thousandeight hundred
three(4,803)staffavailablehoursannually.

B. Nonresidential Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services:
Contractor’sbasicnonresidentialalcohol anddrugtreatmentprogramshall
include,but notbe limited to:

1. IntakeandassessmentusingtheAddiction SeverityIndex (ASI), placement
protocols,recoveryplanning,relapseprevention,andcasemanagement
servicesfor eachprogramparticipant.

2. Provideweeklyindividual andgroupcounselingon alcoholanddrug
recoveryissuesincluding, but not limited to, adult childrenofalcoholics,
angermanagement,co-dependency,substance-relatedabuse,family issues,
PostTraumaticStressDisorders,stressmanagementandprevention,and
issuesrelatedto homelessness.

3. Provideaccessto 12-stepmeetingsandotherpeersupportservices.

4. Provideon-goingalcoholanddrug-freesocializationactivities. Every
eventmust be alcohol anddrugfree.

5. Directly, orwith theassistanceofMentalHealthstaff, provide evaluation
andreferralfor medicalandmentalhealthneeds.

6. Provide,or makeavailable,ancillaryservicesincludingaccessto education
andliteracyprograms,StateDisability Income(SDI), Supplemental
SecurityIncome(SSI), GeneralAssistance(GA), TemporaryAssistance
for NeedyFamilies(TANF), andotherappropriatebenefitsresources,job

4



skills assessmentand training,employmentinformation,andHIV/AIDS
andHepatitisB/C testingandeducation.

7. Developanaftercareplanwith eachprogramparticipantprior to final
phaseoftreatmentprogram. Planwill includegroupandindividual
supportfor continuedrecovery,relapseprevention,educationarid
continuinglinkageswith communityservices.

8. Ensurethat eachprogramparticipantis administeredbaselineandfollow-
up ASI andGovernmentPerformanceResultsAct (GPRA)instrumentsat
six (6) monthsandtwelve(12)months,asspecifiedin thegrant.

C. NonresidentialAlcohol and Drug Treatment Rates Of Payment:
Monthly Countypaymentto Contractoris determinedby dividing theentirefiscal
obligationinto thirty-six (36) monthlypayments,subjectto Contractor’s
performance.Countyreservestheright to adjustpayments,to pay only for
servicesprovided,basedon theunit rateif Contractorfails to providethe
contractedunitsof service,or fails to servethenumberofindividualscontracted
for. In full considerationoftheCSAT servicesprovidedby Contractor,County
shall pay Contractorin themannerdescribedbelow,unlessotherwisespecifically
authorizedbytheDirectoroftheHumanServicesAgencyor herdesignee:

1. Countyshall pay ContractorTEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($10,000)per
month,not to exceeda maximumcontractobligationof THREE
HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSANDDOLLARS ($360,000)for thetermof
theAgreement.

a. Contractorwill submitmonthly reportsincluding:

1) thenumberofindividual counselinghoursprovidedeach
month.

2) numberofgroupcounselinghoursprovidedeachmonth.

3) numberofgroupsessionsprovidedeachmonth.

4) numberof staffavailablehourseachmonth.

5) numberofprogramparticipantsservedeachmonth.

6) numberofadmissionsand dischargeseachmonth.

7) numberofreferralsmadeto otherprogramseachmonth.

5 -



ifi. RESIDENTIAL “UNDEREMPLOYED” MEN’S ALCOHOL AND DRUG
TREATMENT SERVICESSTIPEND:
Contractorwill providealcoholanddrugtreatmentservicesin theevenings,which will be
paid for by theprogramparticipants.Stipendswill coverpartialcostsfor aninety (90)
day stayfor eachprogramparticipantto allow homelessworkingmento enterresidential
treatmentwhile retainingtheiremployment.Admit to Contractor’sresidential
“underemployed”men’s alcoholand drugtreatmentprogramhomelessmenwho are
identifiedthroughthecoordinationeffortswith thehomelessserviceorganizations
identifiedin theCSAT Grant.

A. Residential “Underemployed” Men’s Alcohol and Drug Treatment Units of
Service. These serviceswill be provided from September30, 2001 through
December31, 2002
1. Admit to Contractor’sresidential“underemployed”men’salcoholanddrug

treatmentprogramaminimumoftwelve(12)programparticipantswho
meetthecriteria specifiedin FederalGrantI U79 TI13033-0l.
Providea totalofonehundredeighty-four(184)daysofresidentialalcohol
and drugtreatmentservicesfor underemployedmento be allocatedby
Contractor. Serviceswill beprovidedoverthecontracttermasfollows:

a) Contractorwill provideapproximatelysixty-one(61) daysof
servicesto atotaloffour (4) programparticipantsannually.

B. Residential“Underemployed” Men’s Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services
Contractor’sbasicserviceswill include,butarenot limited to:
1, Intakeandassessmentusing theAddiction SeverityIndex (ASI), placement

protocols,recoveryplanning,relapseprevention,andcasemanagement
servicesfor eachprogramparticipant.

2. Provideweeklyeducationalclassesandindividual andgroupcounselingon
alcohol and drugrecoveryissuesincluding, butnot limited to, adult
children ofalcoholics,angermanagement,co-dependency,substance-
relatedabuse,PostTraumaticStressDisorders,family issues,stress
managementandrelapseprevention.

3. Provideaccessto 12-stepmeetingsandotherpeersupportservices.

4. Developanaftercareplanwith eachprogramparticipantprior to final
phaseoftreatmentprogram. Planwill includegroupandindividual
supportfor continuedrecovery,relapseprevention,educationand
continuinglinkageswith communityservices.

5. Provideon-goingalcoholanddrug-freesocializationactivities. All events

6



must be alcoholanddrugfree.

6. Directly, orwith theassistanceofMentalHealthstaff, provideevaluation
andreferral for medicalandmentalhealthneeds.

7. Provide,ormakeavailable,ancillaryservicesincluding accessto education
andliteracyprograms,StateDisability Income(SDI), Supplemental
SecurityIncome(SSI), GeneralAssistance(GA), TemporaryAssistance
for NeedyFamilies(TANF), andotherappropriatebenefitsresources,job
skills assessmentandtraining, employmentinformation,andHIV/AIDS
andHepatitisB/C testingandeducation.

8. Provideprogramparticipantswith a minimumofninety (90) daysof
alcoholanddrug-freeresidentialtreatmentservices,includinga minimum
oftwenty(20)hoursofstructuredprogrammingperweek.

9. Ensurethateachprogramparticipantis administeredbaselineandfollow-
up ASI andGovernmentPerformanceResultsAct (GPRA)instrumentsat
six (6) monthsandtwelve(12) months,asspecifiedin thegrant.

C. Residential“Underemployed” Men’sAlcohol and Drug Treatment Ratesof
Payment
CSAT fundingwill be usedto offsettheprogramparticipant’scostfor the
“underemployed”men’s residentialservices.Monthly Countypaymentto
Contractoris determinedby dividing theentirefiscalobligationinto thirty-six (36)
monthlypayments,subjectto Contractor’sperformance.Countyreservestheright
to adjustpayments,to pay only for servicesprovided,basedon theunit rateif
Contractorfails to providethecontractedunits of service,orfails to servethe
numberof individualscontractedfor. In full considerationof theCSAT services
providedby Contractor,Countyshallpay Contractorin themannerdescribed
below,unlessotherwisespecificallyauthorizedby theDirectoroftheHuman
ServicesAgencyorher designee:

1. Countyshall pay ContractorFIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500)per
month,not to exceeda maximumcontractobligationofTHREE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,000)for thetermof September30, 2001
throughDecember31, 2002.

a. Contractorwill submitmonthly reportsincluding:

1) thenumberofbed daysprovidedeachmonth.

2) thenumberofadmissionsanddischargeseachmonth.

7



ACQRQ CERTIFICATEOF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

06/25/2004
PRODUCER (415)898-1600 FAX (415)898-3922
Anixter & Oser Inc.
License 0E28888
205 San Mann Dr
Novato, CA 94945-1227

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED Project Ninety, Inc.

720 South B Street
Ste 3

San Mateo, CA 94401
.

INSURERA: Nonprofits Insurance Alliance
INSURER B: State Compensation Ins~ Fund
INSURER C:

INSURERD:

INSURER E:

COVERAGES
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDIN(
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ~DD TYPEOI’INSURANCE

GENERALLIABILITY

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

UR

A X C~MSMADE CCC

GEN’LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

~ POLICY fl ~r fl LOG

POLICYNUMBER
200408509NP0

~

POLICYEFFECTIVE
OAT~(MMIflD!YY)

07/01/2004

POLICYEXPIRATION
flATF IMM!ODIYV)
07/d1/2005

~

LIMITS
EACHOCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED

~ $ 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000
P!RSONAL&ADVINJURY $ 1,000,000

GENERAL AGGREGATE

$ 2,000,000
PRODUCTS. COMPIOP AGG $ 2,000, 000

— —

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

X ANYAUTO

ALL OWNED AUTOS

SCHEDULED AUTOSAX—
HIRED AUTOS

—

NON.OWNED AUTOS

200408 SO9WPO

.

~

07/01/2004

~

.

07/01/2005 COMBINED SINGL ELIMIT
(Eeecc~dent) 1,000,000

BODILY INJURY
(Per person)

BODILY INJURY
(Per accident) S

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

GARAGE LIABILITY

~ANYAUTO

- AUTO ONLY - BA ACCIDENT $

OTHERTHAN EAACC
AUTO ONLY: AGG

S

S

—

EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY

OCCUR. CLAIMS MADE

DEDUCTIBLE

RETENTION $

EACH OCCURRENCE S

AGGREGATE S

S

S
S—

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY

B ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTN!R/EXECUTIVEOFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

If yes, describe under
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below

164224204 07/01/2004 07/01/2005 X WC STATU- I 0TH.I TORY LIMITS I I SR

EL. EACHACCIDENT $ 1, 000, 000
EL. DISEASE . BA EMPLOYE $ 1, 000 .000
EL. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $ 1, 000, 000—

OTHER

DESCRIPTIPN OF OPçRATIONS I LQCATIONSI VEHICLES/ E~(CI,USjONS A.QDEP BY ENDORSEMENT~PECIAL PROVISIONS
:ertif,cate nolder is named as aad,t,onai insured per rrom Cci 2026.
~Exception is 10-day notice of cancellation for non-payment of premiums.

,CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

County of San Mateo
Alcohol and Drug Program
400 Harbor Boul evard
Belmont, CA 94002

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLiCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL

DAYSWRITTENNOTICETOTHE CERTIFICATE HOLDERNAMEDTOTHE LEFT.

BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY

OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

~AUT~ORIZEDREPRESENTATIV
•~~ee~

ACORD 25 (2001108) ©ACORD CORPORATION 4’BBB



~“1~K rlUr’lI.• . ...... ~ ..~b.j4~b4

S~M~TEOCOUN~
MEMORANDUM

DATE~ 2/5104 .

TO~ PriscillaHarrisMorse FAX 363-4864 PONY: EPS163

FROM~ Mi Sbirkhani,Hun~anServices ContractsTeam

FAX: (650)596-3478 PONY: HSA21O

SUBJECT: CoiitractInsuranceApproval .

The foflowl.ng isto becompletedby thedepartmentbeforesubmicsionto RiskManagement~

CONTRACTORNAME: ProjectNinety1 I~ac.

DOES THE CONTRACTORTRAVEL AS A PAP.TOF THE CONTRACTSERVICES?:

• Yes . . .. .

NUMBER OP EMPLOYEESWORKINGFOR CONTRACTOR:More thanone -

DUTIES TO BE PERFORMEDBY CONTRACTORFORCOUNTY: Alcoholanddni~
traflTlentservices • .

The ~oflo’~’ingwill be completedby Risk Management

INSURANCECOVERAGE: Athount • Approve • Waive • Modify

ComprehensiveGeneralLiability S / /t~-t~ D

Motor VehicleLiability • S / /i~’(.~ 0 0

ProfessionalLiability - S 0 • 0

Workers’Compensa~on • ..~Ii~i ~ . 0.
REMARKS/COMMENTS:UpdatedCe~flcate

,~iskManagement~at~( Date


